Restricted deposits 3,940 2,462 - 6,402

Total non-current assets 12,327 6,510 - 18,837

Current liabilities:

Trade payables - 39 - 39
Joint venture payables 17,739 - - 17,739
Ratio Energies Management Ltd. (formerly – Ratio
Oil Explorations Ltd.) – General Partner – Current
account

Others 1,786 - - 1,786

Current maturities of bonds 1,985 - - 1,985
Interest payable 62,109 53,578 - 115,687
Expenses payable 9,176 745 - 9,921
Current liabilities:  4,830 387 - 5,217

Total current liabilities 97,625 54,749 - 152,374
Non-current liabilities:

Bonds 90,932 - - 90,932
Net loans from banking corporations 539,748 - - 539,748

Total non-current liabilities  630,680 - - 630,680

25

1. Sensitivity to changes in the Dollar/ILS exchange rate ($ in thousands):

2. Sensitivity to changes in the shekel interest ($ in thousands)

3. Sensitivity to changes in the dollar interest ($ in thousands)

Assets and
Liabilities

Profit (Loss) from the
Change

Fair Value

Profit (Loss) from the
Change

10%
Increase in
Exchange

Rate

5% Increase
in Exchange

Rate

5%
Decrease in
Exchange

Rate

10% Increase
in Exchange

Rate

Cash and cash
equivalents (1,820) (953) 20,021 1,054 2,225
Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss (446) (233) 4,902 258 545
Pledged cash (6,586)   (3,450) 72,446  3,813  8,050
Ratio Trusts (25) (13) 273 14 30
Trade and other
receivables (84) (44) 921 49 102
Income tax
receivables (334) (175) 3,679 194 409
Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss –
investment in Ratio
Petroleum (368) (193) 4,048 213 450
Restricted deposits (224) (117) 2,462 130 274
Trade payables 4 2 (39) (2) (4)
Series B Bonds 5,096 2,670 (56,060) (2,951) (6,229)
Interest payable 68 35 (745) (39) (83)
Expenses payable 35 18 (387) (20) (43)
Total )4,684 (  )2,453 (  52,999 2,713 5,726

Sensitive
Instrument

Profit (Loss) from the Change

Fair Value

Profit (Loss) from the Change

Extreme
Test*

10%
Increase
in Yield

5%
Increase in

Yield

5%
Decrease
in Yield

10%
Decrease in

Yield

Extreme
Test*

Series B
Bonds 561 280 140 (56,060) (140) (280) (561)

Sensitive
Instrument

Profit (Loss) from the Change

Fair Value

Profit (Loss) from the Change

Extreme
Test*

10%
Increase
in Yield

5%
Increase in

Yield

5%
Decrease
in Yield

10%
Decrease in

Yield

Extreme
Test*

Series C
Bonds 999 500 250 (62,455) (250) (500) (999)

Series D
Bonds 6,655 3,328 1,664 (89,212) (1,664) (3,328) (6,655)

Loans from
banking

corporations 30,472 15,105 7,625 )564,386 (  )7,775 (  )15,702 (  )30,939 (

26

* According to a clarification released by the Israel Securities Authority on February 28, 2010, two additional
extreme tests are required in the sensitivity to interest tests. The absolute change that was tested in the extreme tests
is 20%.

Part C – Disclosure on Various Aspects of Corporate Governance

Disclosure on projected cash flow for financing the repayment of the corporation's
liabilities

According to Section 10(b)(14) of the Reports Regulations, a corporation that holds, on
the date of release of the Financial Statements, bond certificates in the turnover, will